
NOTICE TO PROPOSERS – June 18, 2010 Page  1 

CCIITTYY OOFF

Request for Proposals 
Municipal Airport Fixed Based Operator 

NOTICE TO PROPOSERS 

Solicitation of 
Proposals 

The City of Paso Robles is seeking an experienced, reliable professional to establish and operate 
a full-service fixed base operation on the Paso Robles Municipal Airport. This service would be a 
focal point of the airport, providing a full complement of aviation services to the flying public, 
both local and the itinerant visitor to the area. 
___________________________________________________________________

Airport Facts The Airport, owned and operated by the City of Paso Robles, consists of 1300 acres, located 4 
miles northeast of the city center. The 6,000’ main runway is capable of supporting aircraft up 
to 150,000 lbs. The alternate runway is 4,700’ with a 60,000 lb. weight limit. The airport is 
served by adequate instrument approach procedures.  

The 200 aircraft based on the airport are mostly private, general aviation, with a few of the 
larger craft (twin-engine Cessna, Beechcraft) being used for business purposes. The California 
Highway Patrol (CHP) operates three aircraft from its facility on the field. The California 
Department of Forestry (CalFire) operates an Air Tanker Base, which supports significant fire 
suppression activity during the summer months. This accounts for an estimated total of 30,000 
annual airport operations. 

Airport fueling services have historically been operated by a private entity under a lease and 
service agreement to the City. The airport sells approximately 500,000 gallons of combined 
Aviation and Jet A fuel each year. 

The City maintains the airport to the standards prescribed in Part 139 of Federal Air Regulations 
(FAR). This includes those requirements for fuel handling, certification and training for both 
fueling equipment and personnel. All other pertinent standards shall be maintained, including 
the requirements of National Fire Protection Association (NFPA) Part 407 and Airline 
Transportation Association (ATA) Specification 103, as applicable. 
___________________________________________________________________

FBO Facility BUILDING & HANGAR SPACE:
The available FBO facility is a two story building. The ground level includes 10,000 square feet 
of hangar, 4,000 square feet of adjoining office suites and reception space, and 1,500 square 
feet of enclosed storage/support area. The second floor consists of an additional 4,000 square 
feet of office suites with fully independent access from the first floor. The FBO facility is partially 
occupied at the present time by two month-to-month tenants as follows: 

a) Downstairs hangar and adjunct storage/support area is occupied by a sole proprietor 
aircraft mechanic. 

b) Upstairs office suites are occupied by a jet charter service who dispatches their flights 
from this location.   

CCIITTYY OOFF EELL PPAASSOO DDEE RROOBBLLEESS
“The Pass of the Oaks”



NOTICE TO PROPOSERS – June 18, 2010 Page  2 

The proposal should indicate the extent of facility area needed by the new FBO operations and 
whether, and if so how, current tenant(s) would be accommodated or transitioned depending on 
the structure of the FBO’s business plan.   

PARKING & RAMP SPACE
The lease site includes a 14,000 square foot vehicle parking area (42 spaces). It also fronts on a 
main aircraft apron area, which is public ramp, but can have designated aircraft parking spaces 
identified for the FBO services. The total leased area of the hangar and parking lot parcel is 1.33 
acres. 

FUELING FACILITIES
FBO operation includes fueling services, both self and full service. The existing underground 
fuel facility located in the front apron area consists of three (3) 12,000 gallon tanks with 
associated piping and dispensing equipment to accommodate the loading of refueling trucks and 
self-service directly into light aircraft. One tank is dedicated to 100LL AvGas. Two are available 
for Jet Fuel. 

The proposal should indicate fueling service plan to accommodate CalFire Air Tanker fueling 
needs throughout the fire season. 

AIRPORT TERMINAL
Optional supplemental 546 square feet of “concourse” area is available in the ground floor of 
the main Terminal building subject to a demonstrated enhancement to aviation service and/or 
visitor needs and how operations could be integrated between facilities.  

Scope of
Proposals 

The submittal shall provide the Proposer’s financial and professional ability and experience, as 
well as a business strategy (i.e., business plan) to organize, manage and operate a full-service 
FBO within the existing facility on the Airport. The content of the proposal should include 
elements of the proposed operation, including: 

A list of proposed services to be offered in order to comply with the requirements of 
Airport Regulations and the Minimum Standards for Aeronautical Activities. 
A brief outline of each service, the proposed scope and extent of the service to be 
offered, including key personnel who will perform said service and their qualifications, 
certifications and experience. 
Identification of the intended clientele, both local and  any existing client base that 
would relocate or be attracted to the proposed facility. 
A conceptual plan for marketing the various services provided and identification of how 
said services will be integrated into the local business community and complement the 
existing local efforts of promotion and tourism in the area. 
The qualifications and experience levels of those key staff charged with the overall task 
of implementing the operation. 
A suggested process for periodic reporting of progress towards goals contained in the 
Business Plan.  

Minimum 
Qualifications 

Proposers must demonstrate their experience and financial resources to meet the minimum 
qualifications as required under this RFP, including but not limited to the following: 

Evidence of five (5) years of continuous experience within the last ten (10) years in 
ownership and/or operation of a full-service FBO at an airport with at least a mix of air 
traffic operations comparable to Paso Robles, or equivalent relevant experience. 



NOTICE TO PROPOSERS – June 18, 2010 Page  3 

Evidence that the Proposer is authorized to conduct business in the State of California 
for all aspects of the business it proposes including any and all required licenses and 
permits required by local, state and federal regulatory agencies prior to the start of 
operations. 
Financial resources capable of sustaining the proposed operation, as determined 
reasonable by the City and specified in the adopted Airport Minimum Standards. 
Positive references from those associated with current and previous operations similar 
to those being proposed. 
Adequate qualified personnel to provide the services proposed. 

Additional 
Requirements

Airport Security, including FAR Part 107, requirements may include additional security provisions 
for operations on the Aircraft Operating Area (AOA). It may also include business and personnel 
background checks and credential and badge identification of employees. 

The Airport will require additional procedures and requirements for any employee operating 
within the AOA and around aircraft. Personnel should be familiar with and qualified to conduct 
the business of the FBO within that environment. 

Premise Tour Interested parties can inspect the FBO facilities during a premise tour on Thursday, July 15, 
2010 at 3:30 PM.   Questions regarding the RFP will be collectively addressed by City 
representatives during this on-site meeting.   

Proposal 
Deadline

Proposals are due, as follows: 

 Date:  August 5, 2010 
 Time:  5:00 P.M. 
 Location: City of Paso Robles 
   City Manager’s Office 
   1000 Spring Street 
   Paso Robles, CA 93446 

Copies of this RFP and other pertinent information are available on the Airport website, 
www.pasoairport.com.

Addenda Any written addenda to the RFP issued by the City during the proposal period will be posted at 
the aforementioned City website and will be considered a part of this RFP.  
Warning: The City, its officers, agents, and employees will not be responsible for any oral 
instruction, modification or clarification and the Proposer shall not be entitled to rely upon such 
oral communications. 

Evaluation of 
Proposals 

Each proposal will be reviewed for conformance to the requirements of this RFP including but 
not limited to the following: 

Demonstrated operating and management experience of a full-service FBO and related 
aeronautical service activities, experience of management personnel and relevant 
business experience; 



NOTICE TO PROPOSERS – June 18, 2010 Page  4 

Demonstrated experience with the compliance with FAR Part 139 and related fuel 
handling standards and guidelines; 
Demonstrated financial strength and capacity to finance the anticipated operation; 
The feasibility and viability of the proposed operation, including the proposed list of 
services to be provided. For those services proposed that will be provided by others, the 
suitability of a long-term sub-agreement to assure the continued availability of said 
services will be reviewed. 
Demonstration of capital reinvestment in and service growth on the Paso Robles Airport.  

Qualified Proposers will be subject to an interview process. 

Right to 
Reject

The City is not limited in its proposal evaluation to the criteria noted in the RFP. Rather, the City 
may choose the proposal that appears to provide the City greatest advantage.  It expressly 
reserves the right to reject any and/or all proposals received. 

Agreement If a proposal is deemed acceptable to the City, the parties may negotiate a facility Lease 
Agreement.  If the negotiations are successfully concluded, the Lease will be presented to the 
City Council for consideration.  The City Council, in its sole discretion, may approve or reject the 
proposed Lease Agreement. Their decision is final. 

Website
Exhibits and 
Photo Gallery 

The following are available for review at: www.pasoairport.com

Site/Area Plan of FBO Facility and Ramp 
Floor Plan of FBO Facility 
Airport Rules and Regulations / Minimum Standards 
Standard Lease Document 
Airport Master Plan 
Facilities photos 
Fuel Sales History 

http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/PDF/RFP-FBO/RFP-FBO-LocationMap.pdf
http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/PDF/RFP-FBO/RFP-FBO-FloorPlans.pdf
http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/pdf/RulesandRegs.pdf
http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/PDF/RFP-FBO/RFP-FBO-SampleLease.pdf
http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/master-plan.asp
http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/PDF/RFP-FBO/RFP-FBO-Photos.pdf
http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/PDF/RFP-FBO/RFP-FBO-FuelHistory.pdf
http://www.prcity.com/government/departments/publicworks/airport/pdf/MinimumStandards.pdf

